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Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TH

APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN PACIFIC

TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, a ) L
corporation, for a detérmination | Appllcation 61102

and variance under the require- (Filed December 2, 1981)
ments of General Oxder Wo. 26-D,

Section 3.16.

By this applicatxon Southexrm Pacifxc Transportatlon t
Company (SP) requests a determlnation of limited space as provxded
in General Order 26- D (G.0. 26 D) Paragraph 3. 16.v G. 0._ 6-D
requires, generally, a minimum side clearance of 8' 6" from the
center line of tangent track and 9" 6" from- the center lxne of

curved track. Paragraph 3.16 specifies additionally~
"e « o Where the Commission has determined that
space is limited, the minimum side c¢learances
for structures adgacent to tracks of not over
twelve (12) degree curvature may be the same
as for tangent track, but where track curvature
exceeds twelve (12) degrees ~one=-half (1/2) inch
£for each degree of the curve shall be added to
the minimum side clearance required for tangent
track.”
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The track involved is an 800' long.sidingawthhlparallels:the'
eastbound and westbound mainline tracks immediatelyﬂadjacent to
the eastbound mainline. The affected siding{involveS“a'pOrtion'of'
curved track 1n the vicinity of Glendale Station north of Los _
Feliz Boulevard and south of Taylor Yard between Mile Post 476 7
and Mile Post 478.15. Track centers between the sxdxng track and
the‘eastbound mainline vary from 14. 10° to 14. 50". G.O. 26 D
Paragraph 5.1, requlres a minimum dlstance between such track B
centers of at least 14°. _ o . o
SP alleges that, in 1959, it_sbld-certain real‘propertj‘
adjacent to the siding to *General Pipe andeupply:Conpany"'for‘p‘
industrial rail-served development that the purchaser never’
conpleted the proposed development but instead resold the
property to "Extra Space Company of Madlson WxsconSLn, and that
this company in 1979 constructed several prefabricated sheet metal l
buildings on reinforced concrete slab foundatxon immedlately

adjacent to its northerly property line adgoxning SP‘s right of

way (between Mlle Post 476 85 to Mile Post 477 12). As a result of

the construction of the buxldlngs a side clearance problem has '
arisen, with distances from the center line of the pass:ng track

and the structures varying from 8. 22"to 8. 42' in the area £n

question. -
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SP is agreeable to shifting the.slding‘approrinately Jd
0.290' mnortherly of its present location to permlt 14" track
centers between it and the - eastbound mainline and to permmt
clearance of 8' 6" from the center line of the track to the
adjacent buildings. SP alleges that it cannot provzde the requxred
9' 6" side clearance for curved track to theubuxldxngs:witbout«
moving all tracks or relocating the buildxngs 'all”atlenormousfl
expense”. Because the affected track is only‘slightly curved
approxlmately one-half degree or 0° 30™ to 0° AO“ SP seeks to
invoke the provisions of G.O. 26 D Paragraph 3. 16 whereby the
Commission can determine that space is llmlted and minlmum sxde R
clearances for structures adjacent to tracks of not over 12°
curvature may be the same as for tangent track

By Petxtlon to Intervene filed‘January 19 1982 United
Transportatxon Union (UTU), which represents all conductors |
brakemen, switchmen, fxremen ‘and a portlon of the eng;neers, Who..
are employees of the SP, protested the applicatron and requested
that a public hearing be held to develop a record on the matter.
It alleges that the provmsxons of ?aragraph,B 16 of G. 0. 26 D
whereby the Commissmon may consider slxghtly curved track as’

tangent track, apply only to new constructlon not_ to exlsting._ -

clearance violations and that SP is at fault for selling excess
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land to a private party. UIU further ueinteins_that'the, i“ o
application fails to identify the voluueiofitrefficxiﬁ?the;atea:ot“’
the number of railroad employees potentialiy expoéedito-the | |
impaired clearance. Finally—UTU'argues'that;'giyeu~tue existiug‘
¢learances of between 8.22' and'Siaz', the Commidéiou_wouldpteff
granting a deviation in gggggg of one foot offthefminiuuu*side-_
clearances required by G.0. 26-D. - " | : )

Discussion

The Commission motes that SP did not monitor itefpast’

land sales to allow itself clearance ecsements‘or'totofohibit"
buildiug_construction that now compel it to violate a literal _
interpretation of G.0. 26-D. However, given the‘limited degree of
curvature involved and the cost of moving all the tracks in the
area to permit a 9' 6" side clearance to the buildings, the
Commission does not believe the expenditure-to be justified

Although the questioned provisions of G.O. 26~D Paragraph.3 16

apply to new construction, the Commission can apply thatlanguage to o

existing conditions.

This interpretation however, is limited to the immediate'.

situation and will not necessarily be invoked if in the future

the railroad is again found to be remias in anticipating specified -

clearance requirements of this Commiasion.
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UTU alleges that the Commission would he granting a |
deviation in excess.of one foot. SP‘propoaes to relocate its
passing track 0. 290' northerly of its present location to provide N
a wmipnimum side clearance of 8' 6™ from center line as allowed by
Paragraph 3.16 of G.0. 26-D. _ _

As the issues and alleged impact on UTU conatituenta have”
been clearly brought to the Commission's attention through UTU'
petition, there is no apparent need to further develop a record on
this matter. To alert trainmen to-the reduced clearance at thia

location, the ensuing order will require SP to issue a.timetable“'

bulletin concerning this permanent condition; ,Agpuhlicuhearingnis_f

nOt necessary. .

Findings of Fact

1. In 1959 Sp sold certain real property adJOIning ita rightj ey

of way between Mile Post 476.85 and Mile Post 477. 12, so ‘that
eventually buildings were conatructed on the property, impactingf
the railroad’'s normal clearance obligations to~the Public Utilities
Commiasion G.0. 26~D, Paragraph 3.16.

2. By General Order 26-D, Paragraph 3 16, the Commiasion, if‘
it determines that the space is limited may consider minimum side .

clearances for structurea adjacent to tracks of not over 12°

curvature the same as for tangent.track.
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3. SP cannot relocate the siding~tolpermitithe required
9' 6" side clearance withont moving all itsftrecks'infthenaree{o;i~f ]
by moving adjacent structures. ‘ | d‘ |

4, SP is agreeable to relocating the siding;to‘permit‘&fiGW,
between its center line‘andithe adjoining.southerly etfuctures.endie'l
to permit‘la' centets betneen its center Iine-andithatfof;thei
adjacent mainline track. ! - o

5. The benefits to be gained from relocating all the tracksfﬂ

in the area ox from moving the buildings do not justify the expense -

required thereby. | )

6. To address UTU's concern for the safety(of:its T~
constituents, the Commission will order SP- to issue a timetable :
bulletin to alert trainmen to the existing aide clearance. -

7. This interpretation is applicable'only to- the situation |
described between Mile Post 476.85 and Mile Poatv477.12tandcshould*‘
not be deemed necessarily to reflect future Commianion“polic".t" |

8. Although UTU filed a Petition to Intervene in opposition“

to the application a public hearing is not necessary. o
Conclusions of Law

1. The—Commission has determined ‘that - space is 1imited and |

the curvature of the trackage is less than 120,
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2. The request to relocate the above-described sidzng to a e

minimum clearance of 8' 6" from. the structure and 14' from the’
esstbound mainline track center line should be granted
3. This determ;natxon is applicable ouly To- the situatxon

described between Mile Post 476.85 and lee Post 477 12: and does

not reflect future Commissxon policy.

IT IS ORDERED that: | |

1. Southern Pacific Tranéportation Ccmpeuy iélauthctizedftc_v
relocate its siding, consisting cf‘approximately71/2°chrvedhr”" |
track, between Mile Post 476.85 and Mile Pcstl477t12;-tcuurcvidexa- 
ninimum clearance of §' 6" from the center line'of‘all‘cttuctures
and a minimum of 14" 0" between the center lines of the adgacent

siding and the eastbound maxnline track at Glendale.\;tu-"
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2. Southern Pacifie 'I'ran3portat:'.'oh Company Sh}all issue and

file with tb.zs Commissicn, a t:metable bulletin advising d.ll
affected employees of the above restricted s:.de clearance on curved' .
track to remain in effect as long as track remains in- service. ‘

This order becomes effective 30 days from today.

Dated MAY 17 1982 , at San Franc:’.s:co, Califcrnia.‘h

JOHN E BR YS»O\I |

President’ o ,
RICHARDD GRA.VELLE j', L
LEONARD: M.: ‘CRIMES, n e
VICTOR.CALVO-- .
*PRISCI!.M Lol CREW

Comunssxoners
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WAS A‘Df?-"’".':)wb"'""ﬂ,-.uo EL
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land to a private party. UTU further naintains»tneﬁfthe‘;
application fails to identify the volune o£ traffic‘in&the a:ee or
the number of railroad employees potentially‘exposedetoftﬁe'
impaired clearance. Finally UTU argues :hat given che existing
clearances of between §. 22"and 8.42", the Commission.would be
granting a deviation in excess of one foot of the mmnzmum side
clearances required by G.0. 26-D.
Discussion | | _ ‘
The Commission notes that SP,did not'nonitor‘its‘pasni
land sales to allow itself clearance_easements orktofprohibi:°_
building construction that now conpel it to Qiolate'a linefaih .
interpretation of G.0. 26-D. However, gzven the lxmzted degree of .
curvature involved and the “%mormows cos;d'of movxng all che tracks .

in the area to permiz a9 6" i e clearance o §h% bualdings, e :

Commission does not _

Although the questioned provxsions of G. 0 26 D P;\agraph 3.16

apply to new comstruction, the Commlssion can apply-ﬁhat language |

to existing condztions._ o ’ | : S
This-zncerpretation however io ltmited-to trm immediate/dx‘

situation and w;ll not necessarily be invoked if, in the uture

the railroad is again found to be remiss in anticzpacing sp‘cxfxed

clearanee requirements of this Commissxon.
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UTU alleges that the Commission would be grantrng a

deviation in excess of one foot.1:ﬁuHhJs-hiaarly—aoe—thcﬂtnrerU‘éﬁ‘ Asﬁ;l?
proposes to‘relocate its passing track 0. 290' northerly of its : | |
present location to provide a minimum side clearance of 8' 6" from
center line as allowed by Paragraph 3.16 of. G. O. 26 D. ,’

As the issues and alleged impact on UTU constituents have
been clearly brought to the Commxssron s attention through UTu* s :
petition, there is no apparent need to further develop a record on
this matter. To alert trainmen to the reduced clearance at’ thls
locatxon the ensuing order wxll require SP to mssue a txmetable l'i
bulletin concernrng thls permanent conditlon.v A publrc hearxng is
not necessaryr o

andrngs of ‘Fact

1. In 1959 SP sold certain real property adjo&ning‘its rxghtVr
of way between Mile Post 476. 85 and Mrle Post 477 12‘-sovthat |
eventually buzldzngs were constructed on the proPerty.,impactlng o
the railroad's normal clearance obligatrons to the Pu “rc Utrlxtrestrr

Commission G.0. 26-D, Paragraph 3 16.

2. By General Order 26-D, Paragraph 3 16 the Co' ission; ifll‘,bﬁf

it deternines that the space is limited, may consxder mi zmum sxde o
clearances for structures adjacent to tracks of not over: 2°

curvature the same as for tangent track.




-

A.61102 - T/HWP/FS/WESC

3.3 SP cannot relocate the siding to permit the required
9' 6" side clearance without moving all its tracks in the area or
by moving adjacent structures. _ 4

4. SP is agreeable to relocating the siding to permit 8' 6"
between its center line and the adjoxning southerly structures and’
to permit 14’ centers between its center line and that of the«-
adjacent mainline trié%? o

5. Thebenefxtsdg:ingd from relocatxng all the - tracks in- the

area or from moving the buildlngsh I

\K«_
afklthough UTU filed a Petition to Intervene ;n OppOSltlo K

5,
v I ﬁ““m_._—«-—-—"

%o the applxcation a publmc hearxng is not necessarxwpo—deveiep-eﬂ‘

I:a'rmrrg:‘co---s-P-'-s-reques'r-and"17'rt*s--co~:rce—m--ﬁo-z~ 1<4.~. |
L.g.ccnstmtuenes*-safetyware—qumte_c&ear-to~chemcommmgsmonunw_ 7 .

Co )&/To address UIU's concern for the safet§r of :Lts /Q-A..-
constituents, the Commxsszon w111 order SP to issue a timetable SO

bulletin to alert trainmen to the existing szde clearance.v

‘7 ®.7  This interpretation is applicable only to\the SLtuation /<}~’

described between Mile Post 476 85 and MLle Post 477\12 and should

not be deemed necessarily to reflect future Commmssion policy. -

Conclusions of Law

1. The.Commission has determined that space is- li”ited and o

the curvature of the trackage is less than 12°




